

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KAYE MELIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE WOMEN'S LAW  
PROJECT, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
UNIVERSITY WOMEN, ATLANTA WOMEN FOR  
EQUALITY, A BETTER BALANCE, CALIFORNIA  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, FEMINIST MAJORITY  
FOUNDATION, GENDER JUSTICE, LEGAL  
MOMENTUM, LEGAL VOICE, NATIONAL  
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES,  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, PENSION  
RIGHTS CENTER, SOUTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW  
CENTER, AND WOMEN'S INSTITUTE FOR A SECURE  
RETIREMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALEX T. POTTER  
ANDREW P. STEINMETZ  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504

DAVID A. BARRETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN A. CHESLEY  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-2300  
dbarrett@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>   | <b>iii</b>  |
| <b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....</b>   | <b>1</b>    |
| <b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>   | <b>3</b>    |
| <b>ARGUMENT .....</b>  | <b>9</b>    |
| <b>I. REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE<br/>STATUTES DISPARATELY HARM<br/>WOMEN .....</b>  | <b>10</b>   |
| <b>A. Revocation-on-divorce statutes more<br/>frequently revoke beneficiary<br/>designations of women, and deprive<br/>women of larger benefits than men .....</b> | <b>11</b>   |
| <b>B. Revocation-on-divorce statutes<br/>disparately affect financially<br/>vulnerable divorced women .....</b>  | <b>16</b>   |
| <b>C. Revocation-on-divorce statutes<br/>penalize women’s choice to marry .....</b>  | <b>18</b>   |
| <b>II. NO SIGNIFICANT AND LEGITIMATE<br/>PUBLIC PURPOSE JUSTIFIES<br/>APPLYING REVOCATION-ON-<br/>DIVORCE STATUTES<br/>RETROACTIVELY .....</b>                     | <b>21</b>   |
| <b>A. Revocation-on-divorce statutes rely<br/>on an outmoded conception of ex-<br/>spousal relationships .....</b>   | <b>22</b>   |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>B. Revocation-on-divorce statutes are irrationally founded on contradictory assumptions about decedents' personal responsibility and create legal complexity .....</b> | <b>27</b> |
| <b>III. APPLYING REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES RETROACTIVELY IS NOT A REASONABLE OR APPROPRIATE MEANS TO EFFECTUATE A DECEDENT'S INTENT.....</b>                         | <b>31</b> |
| <b>A. Revocation-on-divorce statutes' disparate impact on women make them unreasonable means of advancing the state's purpose.....</b>                                    | <b>32</b> |
| <b>B. There are solutions available to states that are far more likely to effectuate a decedent's intent than revocation-on-divorce statutes .....</b>                    | <b>34</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION.....</b>  | <b>36</b> |
| <b>APPENDIX OF AMICI STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....</b>  | <b>1a</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....                     | 9, 22, 32, 34 |
| <i>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Jenson</i> ,<br>2012 WL 848158 (D.S.D. Mar. 12, 2012).....           | 29            |
| <i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....  | 5             |
| <i>Califano v. Webster</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 313 (1977) .....   | 5             |
| <i>Daughtry v. McLamb</i> ,<br>512 S.E.2d 91 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999) .....                           | 23            |
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....  | 24            |
| <i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp;<br/>Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1982).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 176 (1983) .....                                     | 21, 22        |
| <i>Hadfield v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>973 A.2d 387 (N.J. Super. Ct.<br>App. Div. 2009)..... | 26            |
| <i>Hughes v. Scholl</i> ,<br>900 S.W.2d 606 (Ky. 1995).....                                       | 23            |
| <i>In re Adams' Estate</i> ,<br>288 A.2d 514 (Pa. 1972) .....                                     | 24            |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Estate of Rock</i> ,<br>612 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) .....                                  | 23     |
| <i>In re Workers' Comp. Fund</i> ,<br>46 F.3d 813 (8th Cir 1995).....  | 5, 30  |
| <i>Kujawinski v. Kujawinski</i> ,<br>376 N.E.2d 1382 (Ill. 1978).....  | 33     |
| <i>Lazar v. Kroncke</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2017).....  | 29     |
| <i>Lazar v. Kroncke</i> ,<br><i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 17-521 (filed<br>Oct. 3, 2017).....     | 2      |
| <i>McCoy v. McCoy</i> ,<br>27 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. 1947).....  | 4      |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Church</i> ,<br>389 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. App. 1986).....                             | 20     |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Gorman-Hubka</i> ,<br>159 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....                   | 28     |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Melin</i> ,<br>853 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2017) .....                                 | 23     |
| <i>Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hendrick</i> ,<br>25 N.W.2d 189 (Mich. 1946).....                             | 4      |
| <i>MONY Life Ins. Co. v. Ericson</i> ,<br>533 F. Supp. 2d 921 (D. Minn. 2008).....                           | 23, 29 |
| <i>Nat'l Auto. Dealers &amp; Assocs. Ret. Tr. v.</i><br><i>Arbeitman</i> , 89 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... | 26     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Ohio State Life Ins. Co. v. Garcia</i> ,<br>2002 WL 31867906 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 24,<br>2002) .....                      | 20             |
| <i>Parsonese v. Midland Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>706 A.2d 814 (Pa. 1998) .....   | 8, 24, 27, 33  |
| <i>Ping v. Denton</i> ,<br>562 S.W.2d 314 (Ky. 1978).....   | 20             |
| <i>Sever v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>944 S.W.2d 486 (Tex. App. 1997).....  | 28             |
| <i>Stillman v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n Coll.<br/>Ret. Equities Fund</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... | 19, 27         |
| <i>Strachan v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>73 N.E.2d 840 (Mass. 1947) .....   | 20             |
| <i>U.S. Tr. Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....  | 10, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Univ. of Hawaii Prof. Assembly v. Cayetano</i> ,<br>183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....                                  | 32             |
| <i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter</i> ,<br>929 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1991) .....   | 22, 23, 27     |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES</b>  |                |
| 1939 Mich. Pub. Acts No. 220 .....  | 4              |
| 1982 Mich. Pub. Acts No. 184 .....  | 4              |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| 20 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6111.2 ..... | 3     |
| Cal. Prob. Code § 5040 .....                     | 3     |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 61.55.....                     | 25    |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.101.....             | 4     |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 524.2-804 .....               | 3     |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 461.051.....                    | 3     |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §461.073.....                     | 3     |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:23D-2.....                  | 25    |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 10 .....                  | 2     |
| Unif. Probate Code § 2-804 .....                 | 3, 19 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-5 .....                    | 35    |
| Va. Code Ann. § 20-111.1 .....                   | 35    |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Abigail Geiger & Gretchen Livingston, <i>8 Facts<br/>on Love and Marriage in America</i> , Pew<br>Research Ctr. (Feb. 13, 2017) ..... | 20 |
| Am. Council of Life Insurers, <i>Life Insurers Fact<br/>Book 2016</i> (2016).....   | 12 |
| Barbara A. Butrica & Karen E. Smith, <i>The<br/>Retirement Prospects of Divorced Women</i> , 72<br>Soc. Sec. Bull. 11 (2012).....     | 17 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Betsey Severson & Justin Wolfers, <i>Marriage and Divorce: Changes and their Driving Forces</i> , 21 J. Econ. Persp. 27 (2007) .....   | 19 |
| Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i><br>Supporting Petitioner, <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 141 (2001) (No. 99-1529), 2000 WL<br>1168615.....                                    | 25 |
| Carl E. Schneider, <i>Moral Discourse and the Transformation of American Family Law</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1803 (1985) .....   | 31 |
| Conor Dougherty, <i>Children of Divorce More Likely to Be Poor</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 25, 2011....  | 18 |
| Craig Copeland, <i>Individual Retirement Account Balances, Contributions, and Rollovers, 2012; With Longitudinal Results 2010–2012: The EBRI IRA Database</i> , EBRI Issue Brief No. 399 (May 2014)..... | 13 |
| Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., Nat’l Vital Statistics Rep. No. 65-04, <i>Deaths: Final Data for 2014</i> (2016).....  | 15 |
| Denese Ashbaugh Vlosky & Pamela A. Monroe, <i>The Effective Dates of No-Fault Divorce Laws in the 50 States</i> , 51 Fam. Rel. 317 (2002).....   | 25 |
| Diana B. Elliott & Tavia Simmons, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Marital Events of Americans: 2009</i> (2011) .....  | 17 |
| <i>Facts About Life 2011</i> , LIMRA (Sept. 2011).....   | 12 |



|  |          |
|--|----------|
| HealthView Services, <i>The High Cost of Living Longer: Women and Retirement Health Care</i> (2016) .....  | 16       |
| Jennifer Erin Brown et al., Nat'l Inst. on Ret. Sec., <i>Shortchanged in Retirement: Continuing Challenges to Women's Financial Future</i> (Mar. 2016) .....   | 13, 15   |
| John H. Langbein, <i>Destructive Federal Preemption of State Wealth Transfer Law in Beneficiary Designation Cases: Hillman Doubles Down on Egelhoff</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 1665 (2014) .....                   | 5, 7, 22 |
| Kristen P. Raymond, Note, <i>Double Trouble - an Ex-Spouse's Life Insurance Beneficiary Status &amp; State Automatic Revocation Upon Divorce Statutes: Who Gets What?</i> , 19 Conn. Ins. L.J. 399 (2013)..... | 30       |
| Lawrence W. Waggoner, <i>Marriage Is on the Decline and Cohabitation Is on the Rise: At What Point, If Ever, Should Unmarried Partners Acquire Marital Rights?</i> , 50 Fam. L.Q. 215 (2016) .....             | 20, 21   |
| Lawrence W. Waggoner, <i>Spousal Rights in Our Multiple-Marriage Society: The Revised Uniform Probate Code</i> , 26 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 683 (1992) .....   | 19       |
| Leslie Bennetts, <i>Census Data Reveals Elder Women's Poverty Crisis</i> , The Daily Beast (Mar. 28, 2012) .....   | 15       |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Life Happens & LIMRA, <i>2017 Insurance<br/>Barometer Study</i> (2017) .....  | 13, 14     |
| <i>LIMRA: Women Still Lag Men in Life Insurance<br/>Ownership</i> , LIMRA (Nov. 16, 2016) .....   | 12         |
| Maria Cancian et al., <i>Who Gets Custody?<br/>Dramatic Changes in Children's Living<br/>Arrangements After Divorce</i> , 51 <i>Demography</i><br>1381 (2014) ..... | 26         |
| Mikki D. Waid, AARP Pub. Pol'y Inst., <i>An<br/>Uphill Climb: Women Face Greater Obstacles<br/>to Retirement Security</i> (2013) .....                              | 14, 15, 16 |
| Nonprobate Transfers: Hearing on H.B. 644<br>Before the H. Comm. on Ins., 91st Gen.<br>Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2001).....  | 24         |
| Peggie R. Smith, <i>Elder Care, Gender, and Work:<br/>The Work-Family Issue of the 21st Century</i> ,<br>25 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. &amp; Lab. L.</i> 351 (2004) .....  | 14         |
| Pension Rights Ctr. & Nat'l Women's Law Ctr.,<br><i>Comments to ERISA Advisory Counsel</i><br>(2012) .....  | 35         |
| Raymond H. Young, <i>Probate Reform</i> , 18 <i>Bos.<br/>B.J.</i> 7 (1974).....   | 7          |
| Renee Stepler, <i>Led by Baby Boomers, Divorce<br/>Rates Climb for America's 50+ Population</i> ,<br>Pew Research Ctr. (Mar. 9, 2017).....                          | 25         |
| Richard Fry, <i>No Reversal of the Decline in<br/>Marriage</i> , Pew Research Ctr.,<br>(Nov. 20, 2012).....   | 20         |

Sandra Yin, *Older Women, Divorce, and Poverty*,  
 Population Reference Bureau  
 (Mar. 2008) ..... 17, 18

U.S. Soc. Sec. Admin., *Income of the Population  
 55 or Older, 2014* (2016)..... 17

U.S. Cong. Joint Econ. Comm. Chairman’s Staff,  
 112th Cong., *The Gender Wage Gap  
 Jeopardizes Women’s Retirement Security*  
 (2011) ..... 14

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-12-699,  
*Retirement Security: Women Still Face  
 Challenges* (2012) ..... 17

Women’s Inst. for a Secure Ret., *The Pay Gap’s  
 Connected to the Retirement Gap* (2017).....14
